
ROUND THE WORLDBY RADIO
NEWS BULLETINS IN ENGLISH
This new list of overseas stations broadcasting news in English gives
comment on the state of reception, The times are New Zealand Summer
Time. The list is checked regularly, but its accuracy may, of course, be
affected by last-minute changes which are made from time to Y
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Call
KGEI
VUD3
KZRM

KZRM
XGOY
JZJ
VUD3

TAP
RW96
RW96
VLQ7jzi
WBOS
WRCA
WGEO
WLWO
KGEI
VLQ2
JZK

JZJ

Place
San Francisco
Delhi
Manila
Tokio
Manila
Chungking
Tokio
Delhi
Delhi
Ankara
Moscow
Moscow
Sydney
Tokio
Moscow

Boston
New York
Schenectady, N.Y.
Cincinnati
San Francisco
Sydney
Tokio
Melbourne
Tokio

Metres
31.02
31.28
31.35
25.39
31.35
31.14
25.42
31.28
25.36
31.07
31.51
31.51
25.54
31.47
25. 0

25.28
31.02
31.48
31,28
31.02
25.28
19.79
31.32
25.42

Mcs,
9.67
9.59
9.57
11.815
9.57
9.635
11.80
9.59
11.83
9.46
9.52
9.52
11.88
9.53
12.0
11.87
9.67
9.53
9.59
9.67
11.87
15.16
9.58
11.80

Reception
Fair
« Good
Fair
Poor
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair

Fair
Fair
Poor,
Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Fair
Good

NEWS FROM LONDON
In the following list of news broadcasts from London in the BBC’s Over-
seas Service, stations are given in chronological order, but in each group the
stations are listed in order of merit for reception purposes, The list is checked
frequently, but "The Listener’ cannot be responsible for last-minute changes:
‘Aime Nature of Broadcast
AM
1.00

4.00

6.00

8.45

10.45

12. 0

12.45
3.30
4.15
4.30
6.15

7.0

7.30

News and Talk

News and Talk

News

News

News and Talk

News

News and Commentary
Radio Newsreel
"Britain Speaks"
News Summary
News and Talk

Radio Newsreel

Calling New Zealand, Mon.,
Wed. and Fri.
Calling Australia, Tues., Thurs.
and Sat.
News and Commentary
News and Talk

Call
GSF
GSD
GSV
GRU
GsD
GSF
GRV
GSD
GSF
GSD
GSF
GRY
GSD
GSC
GRY

GSB
GSD
GSF
GSI
GSF
GSI
GSD

GSF
GSD.
GSV

Metres Mcs.
19.82 15.14
25.53 11.75
16.84 17.81
31.75 9.45
25.53 11.75
19.82 15.14
24.92 12.04
25.53 11.75
19.82 15.14
25.53 11.75
19.82 15.14
31.25 9.60
25.53 11.75
31.32 9.58
31.25 9.60
Same Stations

Same Stations
Same Stations
Same Stations
Same Stations
31.55 9.51
25.53 11.75
19.82 15.14
19,66 15.26
19.82 15.14
19.66 15.26
25.53 11.75

Same Stations

Same Stations
19.82 15.14
25.53 11.75
16.84 17.81

Reception
Poor
Very poor
Very poor
Poor
Poor
Very poor
Fair
Poor
Very poor
Fair
Fair
Poor
Fair
Fair
Poor
Fair

Fair
Good
Good
Good
Fair
Fair
Fair
Poor
Fair
Fair
Poor

Fair

Poor
Poor
Poor
Very poor

WAR DIARY
PRISONERS OF WAR
Allowances to Dependents Go On
EPENDENTS in New Zealand
of men who are made prisoners
of war will continue to receive
the same allotment money that

they received while their relatives were
fighting soldiers, it was explained to
The Listener by the Army Base Records
Office, Wellington.
A New Zealand private soldier re
ceives 7/6d a day while overseas, with
additional allowances of 3/- a day if he
has a wife, and 1/6d a day for each
child. These dependents’ allowances are
paid in New Zealand, and of his pay
of 7/6d a day he must allot at least 4/6d
a day within New Zealand (if he has a
wife and one child, for example, at least
3/6d of it must go to them), Of course
some soldiers allot more than the mini
mum or have it paid to a P.O.S.B. ac
count in New Zealand, but whatever sumit is, this allotment will continue to be
paid over in New Zealand as long as
they are prisoners of war. For higher
ranks with higher pay the amount of the
allotments’ vary, but the principle re
mains the same.

Paid By The Enemy
What a soldier has to live on himself
while he is in a prisoner of war camp is
money paid him by the enemy Govern
ment, although, of course, he is kept
with food and clothing. Even these, how
ever, are augmented from two sources.
First, his relatives and friends can
send him certain articles in parcels under
certain rigid conditions, details of which
have already been made public, and can
be obtained at any Post Office.
Second, the N.Z. Red Cross Society
has a splendid system of sending parcels
of food and clothing to prisoners of war
out of patriotic funds raised in New
Zealand. The parcels of food do not go
to particular men, but to the senior man
among the prisoners in each camp, and
the food is pooled and shared. A cloth
ing parcel is sent every three months, to
suit the season of the year, and to re
place the clothes the soldier was wear
ing at the time he was made a prisoner.

Only Recognised Medium
The Red Cross Society is the only
recognised medium for communication
between belligerent countries concern
ing prisoners of war. Both sides deal with
the central clearing house operated by
the International Red Cross Headquar
ters at Geneva. Shortly after a man is
taken prisoner he is given a postcard to
sign, stating merely that he is a prisoner,
and this is sent to Geneva and forwar
ded to his relatives, as soon as possible.
Later he is given a Prisoner of War.
number, and if he has been captured by
Germany he is placed in a camp in one
of the districts into which Germany is
divided for the purpose of prisoners of
war, and when this number and district
are known, communication ‘is made to
him in the following style: Private W.
Smith, No, 123456, Orflag VI, Ger

many, or whatever district it is.
Earlier in this war, several New Zeae
land airmen were taken prisoner in Ger-
many when their ’planes crashed over
enemy territory, and the New Zealand
Red Cross has therefore had a good deal
of experience already in dealing with
cases of this nature. It is known, for ex-
ample, that men cannot make any speci-
fic comments about the conditions in
their camps, but confine their letters to
general personal matters. They fre-
quently mention how much they look
forward to mails from home, but it is
impossible to gather from their letters
exactly where they are, or what they
are doing.

The Geneva Convention
The whole situation about prisoners of
war is governed by an International Con-
vention signed at Geneva in 1929, which
has been ratified by most of the coun-
tries in the world, including Britain and
Germany. So far throughout this war,
Germany has generally adhered to the
detailed provisions set out in that con-
vention. This international agreement is
pretty comprehensive in scope, and
among the dozens of provisions are
clauses referring to matters of internal
discipline and hygiene in camps, the
work prisoners can be called on to do,
the relations between prisoners and the
authorities, punishments, and recognised
courts of inquiry, and arrangements for
liberation, accommodation in. neutral
countries, and repatriation at the end of
hostilities. As regards pay, Article 23
lays down that officers who are prisoners
of war shall receive from the detaining
Power (in this case Germany), the same
pay as officers of corresponding rank in
the armed forces of that Power, providedit is not higher than their own pay, and
that this is to be paid to them in full,
once a month, and without deductions
and at an agreed rate of exchange. Some
of it is to be paid to the officer, and the
balance paid to his account, and the
credit balance of his account shall be
paid to the prisoner of war at the end
of his captivity.
Prisoners who are physically fit, other
than officers, may be employed as work-
men, but not on work directly connected
with the war, and receive pay for their
work. Article 30 says that the working
hours shall not be excessive and in no
case exceed those permitted for civil
workers of the locality employed on the
same work, and with a 24-hour break
weekly, preferably on Sunday.
There is, of course, a general clearing
up of accounts on both sides after peace
is signed, and account is then taken of
amounts already paid to prisoners.
At the moment, however, relatives and
dependents of New Zealand soldiers
taken prisoner of war will continue to
draw from the New Zealand Govern-
ment exactly the same allowances that
they have been receiving.


