ROUND THE WORLD BY RADIO

NEWS BULLETINS IN ENGLISH

This new list of overseas stations broadcasting news in English gives comment on the state of reception. The times are New Zealand Summer Time. The list is checked regularly, but its accuracy may, of course, be affected by last-minute changes which are made from time to time?

and the state of t								
A.M.	Cali	Place	Metres	Mcs.	Reception			
0.30	KGEI	San Francisco	31.02	9.67	Fair			
	VUD3	Delhi	31.28	9.59	Good			
0.45	KZRM	Manila	31.35	9.57	Fair			
1.30	JVZ	Tokio	25.39	11.815	Poor			
2.45	KZRM	Manila	31.35	9.57	Fair			
3. 0	XGOY	Chungking	31.14	9.635	Fair			
3.45	J <i>Z</i> J	Tokio	25.42	11.80	Fair			
3.50	VUD3	Delhi	31.28	9.59	Fair			
	VUD4	Delhi	25.36	11.83	Fair			
6.15	TAP	Ankara	31.07	9.46	Fair			
6.30	RW96	Moscow	31.51	9.52	Fair			
8. 0	RW96	Moscow	31.51	9.52	Fair			
8.30	VLQ7	Sydney	25.54	11.88	Fair			
9. 0	JZI	Tokio	31.47	9.53	Fair			
10. 0	RNE	Moscow	25. 0	12. 0	Fair			
P.M.								
3. 0	WBOS	Boston	25 .28	11.87	Fair			
	WRCA	New York	31.02	9.67	Fair			
	WGEO	Schenectady, N.Y.	31.48	9.53	Poor:			
4.10	WLWO	Cincinnati	31.28	9.59	Fair			
6 . 0	KGEI	San Francisco	31.02	9.67	Fair			
	VLQ2	Sydney	25.28	11.87	Fair			
6.35	J <i>Z</i> K	Tokio	19.79	15.16	Good			
9. 0	VLR	Melbourne	31.32	9.58	Fair			
1 0.3 5	$\mathbf{J} \mathbf{Z} \mathbf{J}$	Tokio	25.42	11.80	Good			

NEWS FROM LONDON

In the following list of news broadcasts from London in the BBC's Overseas Service, stations are given in chronological order, but in each group the stations are listed in order of merit for reception purposes. The list is checked frequently, but "The Listener" cannot be responsible for last-minute changes:

Tille	Martine of Dioancast				
A.M.		Call	Metres	Mcs.	Reception
1.00	News and Talk	GSF	19.82	15.14	Poor
		GSD	25.53	11.75	Very poor
		GSV	16.84	17.81	Very poor
4.00	News and Talk	GRU	31.75	9.45	Poor
		GSD	25.53	11.75	Poor
		GSF	19.82	15,14	Very poor
6 .00	News	GRV	24.92	. 12.04	Fair
		GSD	25.53	11.75	Poor
		GSF	19.82	15.14	Very poor
8.45	News	GSD	25.53	11.75	Fair
		GSF	19.82	15.14	Fair
		GRY	31.25	9.60	Poor
10.45	News and Talk	GSD	25.53	11.75	Fair
		GSC	31.32	9.58	Fai r
		GRY	31.25	9.60	Poor
12. 0	News		Same Stations		Fair
P.M.					
12.45	News and Commentary		Same Stati	Fair	
3.30	Radio Newsreel	Same Stations			Good
4.15	"Britain Speaks"		Same Stati	Good	
4.30	News Summary	١,	Same Stations		Good
6.15	News and Talk	GSB	31.55	9.51	Fair
		GSD	25.53	11.75	Fair
•		GSF	19.82	15.14	Fair
		GSI	19,66	15.26	Poor
7.0	Radio Newsreel	GSF	19.82	15.14	Fair
		GSI	19.66	15.26	Fair
		GSD	25.53	11.75	Poor
7.30	Calling New Zealand, Mon.,				
	Wed. and Fri.	Same Stations			Fair
	Calling Australia, Tues., Thurs. and Sat.				
8. 0	News and Commentary		Same Stations		Poor
11. 0	News and Talk	GSF	19.82	15.14	Poor
		GSD	25.53	11.75	Poor
		GSV	16.84	17.81	Very poor

WAR DIARY

PRISONERS OF WAR

Allowances to Dependents Go On

EPENDENTS in New Zealand of men who are made prisoners of war will continue to receive the same allotment money that they received while their relatives were fighting soldiers, it was explained to The Listener by the Army Base Records Office, Wellington.

A New Zealand private soldier receives 7/6d a day while overseas, with additional allowances of 3/- a day if he has a wife, and 1/6d a day for each child. These dependents' allowances are paid in New Zealand, and of his pay of 7/6d a day he must allot at least 4/6d a day within New Zealand (if he has a wife and one child, for example, at least 3/6d of it must go to them). Of course some soldiers allot more than the minimum or have it paid to a P.O.S.B. account in New Zealand, but whatever sum it is, this allotment will continue to be paid over in New Zealand as long as they are prisoners of war. For higher ranks with higher pay the amount of the allotments vary, but the principle remains the same.

Paid By The Enemy

What a soldier has to live on himself while he is in a prisoner of war camp is money paid him by the enemy Government, although, of course, he is kept with food and clothing. Even these, however, are augmented from two sources.

First, his relatives and friends can send him certain articles in parcels under certain rigid conditions, details of which have already been made public, and can be obtained at any Post Office.

Second, the N.Z. Red Cross Society has a splendid system of sending parcels of food and clothing to prisoners of war out of patriotic funds raised in New Zealand. The parcels of food do not go to particular men, but to the senior man among the prisoners in each camp, and the food is pooled and shared. A clothing parcel is sent every three months, to suit the season of the year, and to replace the clothes the soldier was wearing at the time he was made a prisoner.

Only Recognised Medium

The Red Cross Society is the only recognised medium for communication between belligerent countries concerning prisoners of war. Both sides deal with the central clearing house operated by the International Red Cross Headquarters at Geneva. Shortly after a man is taken prisoner he is given a postcard to sign, stating merely that he is a prisoner, and this is sent to Geneva and forwar ded to his relatives, as soon as possible. Later he is given a Prisoner of War. number, and if he has been captured by Germany he is placed in a camp in one of the districts into which Germany is divided for the purpose of prisoners of war, and when this number and district are known, communication is made to him in the following style: Private W. Smith, No. 123456, Orflag VI., Germany, or whatever district it is.

Earlier in this war, several New Zealand airmen were taken prisoner in Germany when their 'planes crashed over enemy territory, and the New Zealand Red Cross has therefore had a good deal of experience already in dealing with cases of this nature. It is known, for example, that men cannot make any specific comments about the conditions in their camps, but confine their letters to general personal matters. They frequently mention how much they look forward to mails from home, but it is impossible to gather from their letters exactly where they are, or what they are doing.

The Geneva Convention

The whole situation about prisoners of war is governed by an International Convention signed at Geneva in 1929, which has been ratified by most of the countries in the world, including Britain and Germany. So far throughout this war, Germany has generally adhered to the detailed provisions set out in that convention. This international agreement is pretty comprehensive in scope, and among the dozens of provisions are clauses referring to matters of internal discipline and hygiene in camps, the work prisoners can be called on to do. the relations between prisoners and the authorities, punishments, and recognised courts of inquiry, and arrangements for liberation, accommodation in neutral countries, and repatriation at the end of hostilities. As regards pay, Article 23 lavs down that officers who are prisoners of war shall receive from the detaining Power (in this case Germany), the same pay as officers of corresponding rank in the armed forces of that Power, provided it is not higher than their own pay, and that this is to be paid to them in full, once a month, and without deductions and at an agreed rate of exchange. Some of it is to be paid to the officer, and the balance paid to his account, and the credit balance of his account shall be paid to the prisoner of war at the end of his captivity.

Prisoners who are physically fit, other than officers, may be employed as workmen, but not on work directly connected with the war, and receive pay for their work. Article 30 says that the working hours shall not be excessive and in no case exceed those permitted for civil workers of the locality employed on the same work, and with a 24-hour break weekly, preferably on Sunday.

There is, of course, a general clearing up of accounts on both sides after peace is signed, and account is then taken of amounts already paid to prisoners.

At the moment, however, relatives and dependents of New Zealand soldiers taken prisoner of war will continue to draw from the New Zealand Government exactly the same allowances that they have been receiving.

Time Nature of Broadcast